

Nos. 15-2031 & 15-2183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KELLOGG CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS, AND GRAIN
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CFC;
BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS, AND GRAIN
MILLERS LOCAL UNION 252-G**

Intervenors

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1042**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Labor relations at Kellogg’s cereal plants are governed by a nationwide Master Agreement and local Supplemental Agreements	4
B. The Master Agreement distinguishes between regular and non-regular employees, and sets terms and conditions of employment regarding wages, benefits, overtime, and premium pay	5
C. The parties discuss wages and benefits for newly hired regular employees and alternative crewing during negotiations for a Master Agreement in 2005, 2009, and 2012	7
D. The Memphis Supplemental Agreement provides for a casual-employee program.....	8
E. Kellogg proposes a new casual workforce and alternative crewing during negotiations for a successor Memphis Supplemental Agreement in 2013	10
F. Local 252-G requests information regarding casual employees and job bidding	12
G. Kellogg locks out bargaining-unit employees at the Memphis plant.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	17
I. Kellogg insisted to impasse on proposals that would modify terms and conditions of employment in the unexpired Master Agreement.....	17
A. An employer cannot insist on midterm modifications to terms and conditions of employment contained in a collective-bargaining agreement.....	18
B. Kellogg unlawfully insisted on proposals that would modify the unexpired Master Agreement.....	21
C. Kellogg's defense of its proposals relies on flawed analysis and inapplicable legal principles	27
II. Kellogg threatened to lock out, and locked out, its employees to compel acceptance of an unlawful bargaining position	34
III. The Board's finding that Kellogg failed to provide requested information regarding job bidding is entitled to summary enforcement.....	36
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	19, 34
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	34
<i>Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 127, 2013 WL 2390945 (2013).....	29
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005)	32, 33
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 696 (1977)	31
<i>Bonnell/Tredegear Indus., Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 789 (1994)	30
<i>C & S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966).....	19
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Ind. Fruit & Produce Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Chesapeake Plywood, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 201 (1989)	18, 21, 29, 33, 34
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>E.G. & G. Rocky Flats, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 489 (1994)	20, 25
<i>East Tennessee Baptist Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 6 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1993)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Golden Cream Do-Nut</i> , 277 NLRB 6 (1985)	35
<i>Hosp. Episcopal San Lucas</i> , 319 NLRB 54 (1995)	35
<i>Lewis v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 484 F. App'x 7 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Link Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB No. 132, 1988 WL 213934 (1988)	19, 27, 30
<i>Martin Marietta Energy Systems</i> , 283 NLRB 173 (1987)	20, 24
<i>McKinney v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 937 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	4
<i>Milwaukee Spring</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984)	29, 30, 31
<i>Movers & Warehousemen's Ass'n</i> , 224 NLRB 356 (1976)	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	37
<i>NLRB v. Ford Bros., Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1986)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 18
<i>NLRB v. Keystone Steel & Wire</i> , 653 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>NLRB v. Local 334, Laborers Int'l Union</i> , 481 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Rangaire Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 1043 (1992)	35
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995)	19, 22
<i>Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1988)	21, 33
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 17 (1987)	20, 24
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	34, 35, 36
<i>Tocco Div. of Park-Ohio Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.2d 624 (6th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>University of Chicago</i> , 210 NLRB 190 (1974)	31
<i>Vanguard Fire & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wightman Ctr.</i> , 301 NLRB 573 (1991)	21

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 14, 18, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	2, 3, 14, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 34, 35, 36
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	18, 19, 29, 32, 33, 34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	4
